The Water Works participates in a partially self-funding benefit plan for its employees’ health
insurance.  The plan is administered by a third-party, which estimates The Water Works maximum
annual exposure to be $236,800.  The Water Works contributes funds monthly to a separate bank
account to supplement the employee’s deductible.  The balance in this account as of December 31,
2013 and 2012 was $11,575 and $12,600, respectively.

10. Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

The Water Works adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 65,
Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities during 2013. That Statement amends the financial
statement classification of certain items to now be included as deferred inflows and outflows.  The
Water Works had previously recorded debt issuance costs as assets, and amortized the costs over
the life of the debt.  GASB Statement No. 65 requires that these costs be recognized as expense in
the period incurred.  This created a restatement of the 2012 financial statements as follows:

 Previously
Reported

 Increase
(Decrease)  Restated

Capitalized costs, net 361,685$   (361,685)$   -$
Total assets 78,680,091$   (361,685)$   78,318,406$

Net postion, January 1, 2012 39,658,033   (382,905)   39,275,128
Change in net postion 2012 2,082,098   21,220   2,103,318
Net postion, December 31, 2012 41,757,853$   (361,685)$   41,396,168$
Total liabilites and net position 76,680,091$   (361,685)$   76,318,406$

 Previously  Increase
 Reported  (Decrease)  Restated

Depreciation and amortization 2,896,518$   (21,220)$   2,875,298$
Change in net position 2,082,098$   21,220$   2,103,318$

Statement of Net Postion at December 31, 2012

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position at December 31, 2012

- 15 -

COUNCIL BLUFFS CITY WATER WORKS

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN BALANCES – BUDGET AND ACTUAL

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Budget
Variance

2013 2013 Favorable
Actual Budget (Unfavorable)

Operating revenues:
Metered water sales 9,449,393$   9,645,000$   (195,607)$
Rental 117,105   113,800   3,305
Other 904,955   566,000   338,955

Total operating revenues 10,471,453$  10,324,800$   146,653$

Operating expenses:
Facilities and grounds 836,595$   827,000$   (9,595)$
Inventory adjustment (16,167)   5,000   21,167
Purification 1,552,835   1,499,000   (53,835)
Distribution and meter 1,392,337   1,302,500   (89,837)
Customer accounting 418,904   395,700   (23,204)
Administration and general 2,194,083   2,370,800   176,717
Pension and social security 382,638   411,760   29,122

Total operating expenses 6,761,225$   6,811,760$   50,535$

Operating income 3,710,228$   3,513,040$   197,188$

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest on investments 222,140$   241,600$   (19,460)$
Interest expense (1,212,857)   (1,254,800)   41,943
Loss on disposal of equipment (4,807)   (5,000)   193

Nonoperating revenues, net (995,524)$   (1,018,200)$   22,676$

Surplus (Deficit) from Operations 2,714,704$   2,494,840$   219,864$

Debt Service (4,336,000)   (4,336,000)   -
Capital Outlay (3,731,716)   (5,045,000)   1,313,284
Bond Proceeds 1,532,723   2,793,000   (1,260,277)

Surplus (Deficit) (3,820,289)$  (4,093,160)$   272,871$

Reconcilation to statement of revenues and expenses:

Budget Basis Deficit (3,820,289)$

Debt Service 4,336,000
Capital Outlay 3,731,716
Bond Proceeds (1,532,723)
Depreciation and Amortization (2,831,468)

Excess of revenues over expenses (116,764)$

- 16 -

COUNCIL BLUFFS CITY WATER WORKS

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
Year Ended December 31, 2013

1. Budgetary reporting

In accordance with the Code of Iowa, the Water Works' Board of Trustees adopts a budget
following required public notice and hearing.  The budget is adopted on a budget basis which